7. Wolf Creek Payroll Expense (318,531)
8. Incentive Compensation Expense (2,705,786)
9. Severance Expense (123,014)

10. Payroll Tax Expense (511,475)
11. Employee Benefits Expense - 401K (77,120)
12. Bad Debt Expense (97,920)
13. Generation Maintenance Expense (2,051,819)
14. Transmission Maintenance Expense (290,163)
15. Distribution Maintenance Expense (2,125,965)
16. Information Technology Expense (321,987)
17. Credit Card Expense (93,515)
18. Corporate Image Advertising Expense (189,098)
19. Lobbying Expense (46,486)
20. Company Donations Expense (82,286)
21. Sporting Event Expense (79,413)
22. Miscellaneous Operating Expense (252,787)
23. Interest on Customer Deposits (70,532)
24. Property Tax Expense 342,344
25. Depreciation Expense (783,784)
26. Interest Synchronization (1,564,244)

27. Revenue Multiplier (35,482)

28. Total Recommended Adjustments ($37,577,797)

29. Company Claim 60,430,000

30. Revenue Requirement Deficiency $22.852.203

Schedule ACC-40

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Per
Company

Recommended
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Present
Rates

Recommended
Rate

Adjustment

Pro Forma
Proposed

Rates

1. Operating Revenues $554,133,188 $0 $554,133,188 $22,852,203 $576,985,391

2. Operating Expenses 329,462,691 (12,421,800) 317,040,891 79,269 317,120,160
3. Depreciation and Amortiza 97,354,983 (781,065) 96,573,918 0 96,573,918
4. Taxes Other Than Income 33,900,398 (168,544) 33,731,854 0 33,731,854

5. Taxable Income
Before Interest Expens( $93,415,116 $13,371,409 $106,786,525 $22,772,935 $129,559,460

6. Interest Expense 34,524,033 2,379,331 36,903,364 36,903,364

7. Taxable Income $58,891,083 $10,992,079 $69,883,162 $22,772,935 $92,656,096

8. Income Taxes ( 	 39.58% 19,990,909 4,350,940 24,341,849 9,014,097 33,355,945

9. Operating Income $73,424,207 $9,020,470 $82,444,677 $13,758,838 $96,203,515

10. Rate Base $1,254,148,612 $1,230,624,887 $1,230,624,887

11. Rate of Return 5.85°A1 6.70% 7.82°i°

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

Schedule ACC-41

KANSAS CITY POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007

COVERAGE RATIOS

Per MWC-3 	 Pro Forma
(A) 	 (B)

1. Operating Income
2. Less Interest Expense
3. Depreciation and Amortization
4. Deferred Taxes

5. Funds From Operations

6. Long Term Debt
7. Capitalized Lease Obligations
8. Off-Balance Sheet Adjustments

Redacted
9. Adjusted Total Debt

10. Interest Expense
11. Interest on Short Term Debt
12. Off-Balance Sheet Interest Adj.